BY-LAW NUMBER

OF THE

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KITCHENER

(To authorize the construction of certain works on New Dundee Road, Kitchener as shown in Schedule "A" hereto as local improvements)

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kitchener has received a private petition in favour of undertaking the design, construction and installation of a sanitary sewer and watermain on New Dundee Road between the properties municipally addressed as 525 New Dundee Road and 375 New Dundee Road, pursuant to section 5 of Ontario Regulation 586/06 made under the Municipal Act, 2001, which petition has been determined and certified by the Clerk to be sufficient;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kitchener has determined that it is desirable that the design, construction, and installation of a sanitary sewer and watermain on New Dundee Road between the properties municipally addressed as 525 New Dundee Road and 375 New Dundee Roa (the "Work"), should be undertaken as local improvements;

AND WHEREAS, a notice of this council's intentions to undertake the Work was published on February 10, 2025 in the Waterloo Region Record, a newspaper having general circulation, and in accordance with the requirements of 586/06;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kitchener, enacts as follows:

- 1. That it is desirable that the design, construction, and installation of a sanitary sewer and watermain on New Dundee Road between the properties municipally addressed as 525 New Dundee Road and 375 New Dundee Road should be undertaken as local improvements under the provisions of Ontario Regulation 586/06 made under the Municipal Act, 2001;
- 2. The estimated cost of the Work is \$2,440,126.00;
- 3. The owner's share of the cost of the Work is 100%;
- 4. The City's share of the cost of the Work is 0%;
- 5. The final cost of the Work will be imposed by a special charge in accordance with Ontario Regulation 586/06 by separate by-law; and,

PASSED at the Council Chambers in the City of Kitchener this

of	, A.D. 2025.	
		Mayor
		Clerk

SCHEDULE A